

No. 19-423

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
BRIAN KIRK MALPASSO and MARYLAND STATE RIFLE AND  
PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

WILLIAM M. PALLOZZI, in his official capacity as Maryland  
Secretary of State Police,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF ALABAMA AND 20 OTHER STATES AS AMICI  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
STEVE MARSHALL  
*Alabama Attorney General*  
Edmund G. LaCour Jr.\*  
*Solicitor General*  
A. Barrett Bowdre  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
OFFICE OF ALA. ATT'Y GEN.  
501 Washington Avenue  
Montgomery, AL 36130  
(334) 353-2196  
edmund.lacour@AlabamaAG.gov  
\*Counsel of Record  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

[Additional counsel listed on signature page]

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* .....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT .....4

I. The Courts Of Appeals Are Deeply  
Divided And The States Are In Need Of  
Guidance From This Court. ....4

II. The Second Amendment’s Guarantee Is  
A Fundamental Right That Extends  
Beyond The Home. .... 12

A. The Right to Bear Arms is a  
Fundamental Right of Citizenship.....12

B. The Core of the Right Extends  
Beyond the Home.....15

CONCLUSION .....19

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL .....20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	passim
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 788 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	10
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018) .....	5, 7
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	10
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	6, 9
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990).....	10, 12
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	5, 7, 8
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	passim

<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	5, 7, 9, 16
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998) .....	15
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms &amp; Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	6
<i>Peruta v. California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1995 (2017).....	2
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	5, 7
<i>Rogers v. Grewal</i> , No. 18-824 (U.S. Jan. 18, 2019).....	11
<i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958).....	5
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	10
<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale Cty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 775 F.3d 308 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	7
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	6
<i>United States v. Greeno</i> , 679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	6
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	6

<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....	16
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	passim
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	passim
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 896 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	5

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. II.....	16
----------------------------	----

### **Statutes**

18 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. § 6109 .....	10
430 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 66 / 10.....	10
Ala. Code § 13A-11-75.....	10
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 18.65.700.....	10
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3112.....	10
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-73-309 .....	10
Civil Rights Act of 1866, 14 Stat. 27.....	14
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-203.....	10
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 790.06 .....	10

Freedmen’s Bureau Act of 1866, 14 Stat. 173.....	14
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-129.....	10
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-3302 .....	10
Ind. Code § 35-47-2-3 .....	10
Iowa Code Ann. § 724.7.....	10
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 75-7c05 .....	10
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 237.110 .....	10
La. Stat. Ann. § 40:1379.3.....	10
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 25, § 2003.....	10
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 28.422 .....	10
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 624.714 .....	10
Miss. Code Ann. § 45-9-101.....	10
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 571.101.....	10
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-8-321.....	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 14-415.12.....	10
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 62.1-04-03.....	10
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 159:6.....	10
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 29-19-4 .....	10
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 69-2430.....	10
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 202.3657 .....	10
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2923.125.....	10

Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 1272 .....	10
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 1290.5 .....	10
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 166.291 .....	10
S.C. Code Ann. § 23-31-215.....	11
S.D. Codified Laws § 23-7-7.....	11
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-1351.....	11
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 411.177 .....	11
Utah Code Ann. § 53-5-704.....	11
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-308.04.....	11
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-308.08.....	11
W. Va. Code. Ann. § 61-7-4 .....	11
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9.41.070 .....	11
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 175.60.....	11
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-8-104 .....	11

### **Other Authorities**

1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1765) ..	13, 15
3 J. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833) .....	13
John R. Lott, Jr., <i>Concealed Carry Permit Holders Across the United States: 2017, Crime Prevention Research Ctr., Jul. 2017</i> .....	11



John R. Lott, Jr., <i>What A Balancing Test Will Show for Right-to-Carry Laws</i> , 71 Md. L. Rev. 1205 (2012).....	11
Joyce Lee Malcolm, <i>The Right to Carry Your Gun Outside: A Snapshot History</i> (George Mason Univ. Legal Studies Research Paper No. LS 19-18).....	13
<i>Vermont Gun Laws</i> , NRA-ILA (Nov. 12, 2014).....	11
